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AHIMS Web Services (AWS)
Search Result Purchase Order/Reference : Bloomfield EA

Client Service ID : 290952

Date: 13 July 2017Alison O'Neill

17 Warabrook Bvde  

Warabrook  New South Wales  2304

Dear Sir or Madam:

AHIMS Web Service search for the following area at Lat, Long From : -32.8174, 151.5478 - Lat, Long To : 

-32.788, 151.5945 with a Buffer of 50 meters, conducted by Alison O'Neill on 13 July 2017.

Email: alison.o'neill@aecom.com

Attention: Alison  O'Neill

The context area of your search is shown in the map below. Please note that the map does not accurately 

display the exact boundaries of the search as defined in the paragraph above. The map is to be used for 

general reference purposes only.

A search of the Office of the Environment and Heritage AHIMS Web Services (Aboriginal Heritage Information 

Management System) has shown that:

 15

 0

Aboriginal sites are recorded in or near the above location.

Aboriginal places have been declared in or near the above location. *



If your search shows Aboriginal sites or places what should you do?

Important information about your AHIMS search

You can get further information about Aboriginal places by looking at the gazettal notice that declared it. 

Aboriginal places gazetted after 2001 are available on the NSW Government Gazette 

(http://www.nsw.gov.au/gazette) website. Gazettal notices published prior to 2001 can be obtained from 

Office of Environment and Heritage's Aboriginal Heritage Information Unit upon request

Aboriginal objects are protected under the National Parks and Wildlife Act 1974 even if they are not recorded 

as a site on AHIMS.

You must do an extensive search if AHIMS has shown that there are Aboriginal sites or places recorded in the 

search area.

If you are checking AHIMS as a part of your due diligence, refer to the next steps of the Due Diligence Code of 

practice.

AHIMS records information about Aboriginal sites that have been provided to Office of Environment and 

Heritage and Aboriginal places that have been declared by the Minister;

Information recorded on AHIMS may vary in its accuracy and may not be up to date .Location details are 

recorded as grid references and it is important to note that there may be errors or omissions in these 

recordings,

Some parts of New South Wales have not been investigated in detail and there may be fewer records of 

Aboriginal sites in those areas.  These areas may contain Aboriginal sites which are not recorded on AHIMS.

This search can form part of your due diligence and remains valid for 12 months.

The information derived from the AHIMS search is only to be used for the purpose for which it was requested. 

It is not be made available to the public.

3 Marist Place, Parramatta NSW 2150

Locked Bag 5020 Parramatta NSW 2220

Tel: (02) 9585 6380 Fax: (02) 9873 8599

ABN 30 841 387 271

Email: ahims@environment.nsw.gov.au

Web: www.environment.nsw.gov.au



Home  Topics  Heritage places and items  Search for heritage

Search for NSW heritage
Return to search page where you can refine/broaden your search.

Statutory listed items
Information and items listed in the State Heritage Inventory come from a number of sources. This means that
there may be several entries for the same heritage item in the database. For clarity, the search results have been
divided into three sections.

• Section 1 - contains Aboriginal Places declared by the Minister for the Environment under the National
Parks and Wildlife Act. This information is provided by the Heritage Division.

• Section 2 - contains heritage items listed by the Heritage Council of NSW under the NSW Heritage Act. This
includes listing on the State Heritage Register, an Interim Heritage Order or protected under section 136 of the
NSW Heritage Act. This information is provided by the Heritage Division.

• Section 3 - contains items listed by local councils on Local Environmental Plans under the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 and State government agencies under s.170 of the Heritage Act. This
information is provided by local councils and State government agencies.

Section 1. Aboriginal Places listed under the National Parks and Wildlife Act.
Your search did not return any matching results.

Section 2. Items listed under the NSW Heritage Act.
Your search did not return any matching results.

Section 3. Items listed by Local Government and State Agencies.
Your search returned 3 records.

Item name Address Suburb LGA Information source

Buttai
      Cemetery/Elliott Family Graves

659 John Renshaw
      Drive

Buttai Cessnock LGOV

Buttai No. 1
    Reservoir

Lot 1 Buttai Rd Four Mile
      Creek

Cessnock SGOV

Buttai
      No. 2 Reservoir

Lot 1 Buttai Rd Four Mile
      Creek

Cessnock SGOV

There was a total of 3 records matching your search criteria.

Key:
LGA = Local Government Area
GAZ= NSW Government Gazette (statutory listings prior to 1997), HGA = Heritage Grant Application, HS = Heritage Study,
LGOV = Local Government, SGOV = State Government Agency.
Note: While the Heritage Division seeks to keep the Inventory up to date, it is reliant on State agencies and local councils to provide their
data. Always check with the relevant State agency or local council for the most up-to-date information.
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